PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Steven Fabijanski	03/05/2010
Michael Lindenbaum	03/17/2010
Ping Fu	03/08/2010
Elizabeth-France Marillia	03/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Agrisoma Biosciences Inc.	
Street Address:	5929L Jeanne D'Arc Blvd., Suite 323	
City:	Ottawa, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K1C 7K2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12571012

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)695-1653 Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: George E. Renzoni, Ph.D.

Address Line 1: Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness

Address Line 2: 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMAB-1-33923
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George E. Renzoni

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 024155 FRAME: 0242 OF \$40.00 125/1012

501133363

source=33923_Assignment#page1.tif source=33923_Assignment#page2.tif source=33923_Assignment#page3.tif source=33923_Assignment#page4.tif source=33923_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024155 FRAME: 0243

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

- STEVEN FABIJANSKI, 6068 Forestglen Crescent, Orleans, Ontario, K1C 5N4,
 Canada
 Citizenship: U.S.A.;
- MICHAEL LINDENBAUM, 48 Eastbourne Avenue, Beaconsfield, Quebec, H9W 5G9, Canada
 Citizenship: Canadian;
- PING FU, 307 Budz Terrace, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, S7N 4M5, Canada Citizenship: Canadian;
- ELIZABETH-FRANCE MARILLIA, P.O. Box 533, Asquith, Saskatchewan,
 S0K 0J0, Canada
 Citizenship: Canadian;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/571,012, entitled PRODUCTION OF MODIFIED FATTY ACIDS IN PLANTS, filed on September 30, 2009, and in PCT International Patent Application Serial No. PCT/CA2009/001341 filed September 30, 2009 and which both claim priority from United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/102,509 filed October 3, 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, AGRISOMA BIOSCIENCES INC., whose full post office address is 5929L Jeanne D'Arc Blvd., Suite 323, Ottawa, Ontario, K1C 7K2, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the

PATENT REEL: 024155 FRAME: 0244

File Number: 53²⁴⁵-3; -2 Serial No. 12/571012; PCT/CA2009/001341 Filing Date: September 30, 2009

Applications, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary r desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said ventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be red upon application in any and all countries in the world.

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of September 30, 2009.

SIGNED this 5	day of	MYRCH	, 20 10 1	
AMargan WITNESS		Steven FA	ABIJANSKI	
SIGNED this	day of	·	, 2009.	
WITNESS		MICHAEL I	INDENBAUM	

File Number: 53*45-3; -2 Serial No. 12/571012; PCT/CA2009/001341 Filing Date: September 30, 2009

Applications, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon application in any and all countries in the world.

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

2009

THIS assignment made effective as of September 30, 2009.

day of

(:

CICNED this

		, o	,	
WITNESS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		STEVEN FA	ABIJANSKI
SIGNED this	17	day of	Mech	, 20 060
WITNESS				LINDENBAUM

2

File Number: 53345-3; -2 Serial No. 12/571012; PCT/CA2009/001341 Filing Date: September 30, 2009

SIGNED this Eighth day of March, 2009. 2010

WITNESS PING FU

SIGNED this eighth day of Mach, 2009. 2010

Ping Fu

WITNESS ELIZABETH-FRANCE MARILLIA

File Number: 53345-3; -2 Serial No. 12/571012; PCT/CA2009/001341 Filing Date: September 30, 2009

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at OTTACH, this 5 day of MARCH, , 200

2000. 2010

AGRISOMA BIOSCIENCES INC.

BY:

STEUEN FAB IJANSKI

print name

PATENT

REEL: 024155 FRAME: 0248

RECORDED: 03/29/2010